
PR-105 Attachment II: Medical Program Income 
Standards and Guidelines
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If gross income is at or above these levels, persons interested should still make application. There are 
some deductions allowed to arrive at countable income. These deductions vary from program to program.

Family Health Plans - 1

Family Health Plans - 2

AABD Medical and Medicare Cost Sharing Programs

MPE Income Guidelines

Federal Poverty Level (FPL)

Asset Limits

Family Health Plans - 1

Family Health Plans - 2

(effective 2009)

# of 
Persons

All Kids/
FamilyCare

Assist

133% FPL

All
Kids/FamilyCare 
Share and 
Rebate

Over 133% up 
to 150% FPL

All Kids 
Premium Level 1 
and All 
Kids/FamilyCare
Rebate

Over 150% up 
to 200% FPL

FamilyCare
Premium 
Level 1 

Over 
150% up 
to 185% 
FPL

Moms 
& 
Babies

200% 
FPL

Family
Health 
Spenddown

1 $1,200 $1,201 - 1,354 $1,355 - 1,805 $1,355 -
1,670

N/A $283

2 1,615 1,616 - 1,821 1,822 - 2,428 1,822 -
2,246

$2,428 375

3 2,029 2,030 - 2,289 2,290 - 3,052 2,290 -
2,823

3,052 508

4 2,444 2,445 - 2,756 2,757 - 3,675 2,757 -
3,399

3,675 558

5 2,858 2,859 - 3,224 3,225 - 4,298 3,225 -
3,976

4,298 650

6 3,273 3,274 - 3,691 3,692 - 4,922 3,692 -
4,553

4,922 733

Ea. 
Add'l.

+ 415 + 468 + 623 + 577 + 623 +67

# in

persons

 All Kids 
Premium 
Level 2

 All Kids 
Premium  
Level 3

 All Kids 
Premium 
Level 4

 All Kids
Premium 
Level 5

 All Kids 
Premium 
Level 6

 All Kids 
Premium 
Level 7

 All Kids
Premium 
Level 8

1 $1,806 -
2,708

$2,709 -
3,610

$3,611 -
4,513

$4,514 -
5,415

$5,416 -
6,318

$6,319 -
7,220

More than

$7,220
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AABD Medical and Medicare Cost Sharing Programs

MPE Income Guidelines
 (effective 2009)

Federal Poverty Level (FPL)

2 2,429 -
3,643

3,644 -
4,857

4,858 -
6,071

6,072 -
7,285

7,286 -
8,499

8,500 -
9,713

More than
9,713

3 3,053 -
4,578

4,579 -
6,103

6,104 -
7,629

7,630 -
9,155

9,156 -
10,681

10,682 -
12,207

More than 
12,207

4 3,676 -
5,513

5,514 -
7,350

7,351 -
9,188

9,189 -
11,025

11,026 -
12,863

12,864 -
14,700

More than 
14,700

5 4,299 -
6,448

6,449 -
8,597

8,598 -
10,746

10,747 -
12,895

12,896 -
15,044

15,045 -
17,193

More than
17,193

6 4,923 -
7,383

7,384 -
9,843

9,844 -
12,304

12,305 -
14,765

14,766 -
17,226

17,227 -
19,687

More than 
19,687

Ea.
Add'l.

+935 +1,247 +1,558 +1,870 +2,182 +2,493 +2,493

(effective 2009)

# of Persons AABD/QMB
(100% FPL)

SLIB
(120% FPL)

SLIB QI-1
(135% FPL)

HBWD

(350% FPL)

1 $903 $904 - 1,083 $1,084 - 1.218 $3,159

2 1,214 1,215 - 1,457 1,458 - 1,639 4,250

3 1,526 1,527 - 1,831 1,832 - 2,060 5,340

4 1,838 1,839 - 2,205 2,206 - 2,481 6,431

5 2,149 2,150 - 2,579 2,580 - 2,901 7,522

6 2,461 2,462 - 2,953 2,954 - 3,322 8,613

Ea. Add'l. +312 +374 +421 +1,091

# of Persons Unearned Only Woman works, no child care Spouse only works

2 $2,428 $3,763 N/A

3 3,052 4,698 3,142

4 3,675 5,633 3,765

5 4,298 6,568 4,388

6 4,922 7,503 5,012

Ea. Add'l. +623 +935 +713

(updated for 
2009/2010)

Family Size Yearly Amt

1 $ 10,830
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Asset Limits

Community Spouse Asset Allowance: $109,560

2 14,570

3 18,310

4 22,050

5 25,790

6 29,530

ASSET LIMITS

Program 1 Person 2 Persons Additional

AABD Medical $2,000 $3,000 + $50

FHP NO LIMIT NO LIMIT NO LIMIT

QMB, SLIB & QI-1 6,600 9,910 same as 2 person

HBWD 25,000 same as 1 person same as 1 person
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