Illinois Department of Human Services Michelle R.B. Saddler, Secretary

PR-105 Attachment II: Medical Program Income Standards and Guidelines

If gross income is at or above these levels, persons interested should still make application. There are some deductions allowed to arrive at countable income. These deductions vary from program to program.

Family Health Plans - 1

Family Health Plans - 2

AABD Medical and Medicare Cost Sharing Programs

MPE Income Guidelines

Federal Poverty Level (FPL)

Asset Limits

Family Health Plans - 1



(effective 2009)						
# of Persons	All Kids/ FamilyCare Assist 133% FPL	All Kids/FamilyCare Share and Rebate Over 133% up to 150% FPL	All Kids Premium Level 1 and All Kids/FamilyCare Rebate Over 150% up to 200% FPL	FamilyCare Premium Level 1 Over 150% up to 185% FPL	Moms & Babies 200% FPL	Family Health Spenddown
1	\$1,200	\$1,201 - 1,354	\$1,355 - 1,805	\$1,355 - 1,670	N/A	\$283
2	1,615	1,616 - 1,821	1,822 - 2,428	1,822 - 2,246	\$2,428	375
3	2,029	2,030 - 2,289	2,290 - 3,052	2,290 - 2,823	3,052	508
4	2,444	2,445 - 2,756	2,757 - 3,675	2,757 - 3,399	3,675	558
5	2,858	2,859 - 3,224	3,225 - 4,298	3,225 - 3,976	4,298	650
6	3,273	3,274 - 3,691	3,692 - 4,922	3,692 - 4,553	4,922	733
Ea. Add'l.	+ 415	+ 468	+ 623	+ 577	+ 623	+67

Family Health Plans - 2

All Kids # in Premium Premium Premium Premium Premium Premium Premium persons Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Level 8 1 \$1,806 -\$2,709 -\$3,611 -\$4,514 -\$5,416 -\$6,319 -More than 4,513 7,220 2,708 3,610 5,415 6,318 \$7,220

2	2,429 -	3,644 -	4,858 -	6,072 -	7,286 -	8,500 -	More than
	3,643	4,857	6,071	7,285	8,499	9,713	9,713
3	3,053 - 4,578	4,579 - 6,103	6,104 - 7,629	7,630 - 9,155	9,156 - 10,681	10,682 - 12,207	More than 12,207
4	3,676 -	5,514 -	7,351 -	9,189 -	11,026 -	12,864 -	More than
	5,513	7,350	9,188	11,025	12,863	14,700	14,700
5	4,299 - 6,448	6,449 - 8,597	8,598 - 10,746	10,747 - 12,895	12,896 - 15,044	15,045 - 17,193	More than 17,193
6	4,923 -	7,384 -	9,844 -	12,305 -	14,766 -	17,227 -	More than
	7,383	9,843	12,304	14,765	17,226	19,687	19,687
Ea. Add'l.	+935	+1,247	+1,558	+1,870	+2,182	+2,493	+2,493

AABD Medical and Medicare Cost Sharing Programs

(effective 2009)					
# of Persons	AABD/QMB (100% FPL)	SLIB (120% FPL)	SLIB QI-1 (135% FPL)	HBWD (350% FPL)	
1	\$903	\$904 - 1,083	\$1,084 - 1.218	\$3,159	
2	1,214	1,215 - 1,457	1,458 - 1,639	4,250	
3	1,526	1,527 - 1,831	1,832 - 2,060	5,340	
4	1,838	1,839 - 2,205	2,206 - 2,481	6,431	
5	2,149	2,150 - 2,579	2,580 - 2,901	7,522	
6	2,461	2,462 - 2,953	2,954 - 3,322	8,613	
Ea. Add'l.	+312	+374	+421	+1,091	

MPE Income Guidelines

(effective 2009)

# of Persons	Unearned Only	Woman works, no child care	Spouse only works
2	\$2,428	\$3,763	N/A
3	3,052	4,698	3,142
4	3,675	5,633	3,765
5	4,298	6,568	4,388
6	4,922	7,503	5,012
Ea. Add'l.	+623	+935	+713

Federal Poverty Level (FPL)

⇒

(updated for 2009/2010)				
Family Size Yearly Amt				
\$ 10,830				

2	14,570
3	18,310
4	22,050
5	25,790
6	29,530

Asset Limits

♦

Community Spouse Asset Allowance: \$109,560

ASSET LIMITS					
Program	1 Person	2 Persons	Additional		
AABD Medical	\$2,000	\$3,000	+ \$50		
FHP	NO LIMIT	NO LIMIT	NO LIMIT		
QMB, SLIB & QI-1	6,600	9,910	same as 2 person		
HBWD	25,000	same as 1 person	same as 1 person		